

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ESPANOLA JACKSON; PAUL COLVIN; THOMAS BOYER; LARRY
BARSETTI; DAVID GOLDEN; NOEMI MARGARET ROBINSON;
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.; SAN
FRANCISCO VETERAN POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; EDWIN M. LEE,
MAYOR FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO;
GREG SUHR, SAN FRANCISCO POLICE CHIEF,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

C.D. MICHEL
CLINTON B. MONFORT
ANNA M. BARVIR
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Boulevard
Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
TAYLOR MEEHAN
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioners

March 31, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. *Heller* Forecloses San Francisco’s Attempt To
Deny Its Residents Immediate Access To
Operable Handguns For Self-Defense 2

II. The Decision Below And The Law It Upholds
Are Extreme Outliers That Should Not Be
Left Standing 7

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. McGowan</i> , 982 N.E.2d 495 (Mass. 2013).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Patterson</i> , 946 N.E.2d 130 (Mass. App. Ct. 2011)	5, 8
<i>Commonwealth v. Reyes</i> , 982 N.E.2d 504 (Mass. 2013).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>Tessler v. City of New York</i> , 952 N.Y.S.2d 703 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)	5, 8

Statutes

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. §5/24-9.....	8, 9
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §29-37i	8, 9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, §1456	8, 9
Fla. Stat. Ann. §790.174.....	8, 9
Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-10.5.....	8, 9
Iowa Code §724.22.....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 140, §131L.....	4, 8
N.H. Rev. Stat. §650-C:1	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:58-15.....	9
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §10-312.....	4, 8
R.I. Gen. Laws §11-47-60.1	9
Tex. Penal Code Ann. §46.13	9
Wis. Stat. Ann. §948.55.....	9

Other Authority

Tr. of Oral Argument,

District of Columbia v. Heller,

554 U.S. 570 (No. 07-290).....3
